

LISTED ON
COURT NO.
ITEM NO.

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 10078-10081 AND 10082-10085 of 2010

Narendra Dairy Farms P. Ltd. ...Appellant
Versus
The Land Acquisition Officer & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 27th March, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

The office report is that Ld.counsel for the appellant and the Ld.counsel for the respondents have failed to file the statement of case, although they have been notified to do so by letter dated 18.01.2013 of this Registry. Order XIX Rule 32 of the Supreme Court Rules,2013 provides that if the appellant does not file a statement of case within the time, as provided for in sub rule (1), it shall be presumed that the appellant has adopted the list of dates/synopsis containing chronology of events as filed at the time of presentation of petition for seeking special leave to appeal(SLP)/appeal, as statement of case,and does not desire to file any further statement of case. The order further provides that if the respondent has entered appearance and does not file a statement of case within the time, as provided in Sub Rule(1) (i.e. 35 days) it shall be presumed that he does not desire to lodge the same.

In view of the rule position cited above, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.

The matters above mentioned have been filed against the impugned interim judgment and Order dated 21st October, 2009 passed by the High Court of Judicature of Madras in C.M.P. Nos. 35 to 38 of 2009 in Review Application Nos. 78 to 80 of 2004 in Appeal Suit Nos. 132 and 133 of 2001 and cross objections Nos. 14 & 15 of 2003.

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 10078-10081 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are four respondents and they are represented by Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate.

Service of notice is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 10082-10085 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are seven respondents and they are represented by Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonkar, Advocate.

Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed statement of cases in both the above mentioned Civil Appeals in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where parties do not file statement of cases within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the parties do not desire to file statement of cases and they have adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of cases.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Nishe Rajan Shonker, Advocate

Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk